FY 2026 Court Consideration Items

50001 - SHERIFF'S OFFICE/0001 - ADMIN

Priority # Department Improvement Title One-Time Costs Recurring Costs Total Improvement Cost

4 Victim Advocate - Grant Cash Match $0.00 $24,733.00 $24,733.00

Court Consideration Items Total: $0.00 $24,733.00 $24,733.00



FY 2026 Department Funding Request

Department/Program # Department Name / Program Priority # Department Improvement Title

50001-0001 50001 - SHERIFF'S OFFICE/0001 - ADMIN 4 Victim Advocate - Grant Cash Match

Budget Category, Preliminary Recommendation and Comments

PRELIMINARY Budget Department
Category PRELIMINARY ion for Funding Ci (if any)
E-Workshop Discussion Court Consideration Grant Discussion - FY 2025 county funded 20% or ($18,111.80) of position's salary and benefits. SO utilized savings from animal care and one
time purchases. BA on Al 56749 10-14-2024. Application for FY 2026 requires a 25% match estimated at $24,733.

Budge atego A Reco endation and o e
FINAL Budget Department Category FINAL RECOMMENDATION for Funding C (if any)

E-Workshop Discussion Court Consideration Grant Discussion - FY 2025 county funded 20% or ($18,111.80) of position's salary and benefits. SO utilized savings from animal care and one
time purchases. BA on Al 56749 10-14-2024. Application for FY 2026 requires a 25% match estimated at $24,733.

Details of Current Situation:

The Collin County Sheriff’s Office Criminal Investigative Division (CID) is seeking the necessary cash match to fund a Family Violence Victim Advocate position through a recurring BJA grant. This grant represents a unique chance to provide critical
services to survivors of family violence in our community. However, in order to continue this grant an annual cash match is required.

Family violence continues to be a significant issue in our community, with many survivors lacking the resources, support, or advocacy they need to escape cycles of abuse and begin rebuilding their lives. Our Family Violence Victim Advocate
directly addresses this gap by providing survivors with the professional assistance they need to navigate complex legal, medical, and social systems. This position ensures victims receive timely support, information and guidance, empowering
them to make informed decisions and find pathways to safety.

In FY 2024 the Victim Advocate served 295 victims who represented 320 different types of victimization. These included 234 assaultive or domestic incidents and 86 harassment, sexual assault, arson, burglary, elder abuse, kidnapping, survivors of
homicide, and impeding breath/circulation family violence victims.

This grant currently funds 80% of the victim advocates position. However, as part of the funding requirements, a cash match of 20% is necessary. By committing to this cash match, we are able to secure the full amount of the grant, effectively
maximizing this resource to support the advocate position and, in turn, the victims of family violence. The value of this cash match extends well beyond the monetary contribution; it is a demonstration of our commitment to this cause and our
community’s wellbeing.

Detailed Description of Request (exactly what are the funds to be used for):

The requested cash match is a strategic investment that will yield significant, long-term benefits for our organization and community. By funding this position, we are not only providing immediate relief to survivors but also creating a sustainable
support system that will continue to grow and evolve with the needs of those affected by family violence. The Victim Advocate will provide invaluable services such as safety planning, legal advocacy, and referrals to community resources, all of
which have a proven track record of reducing recidivism, improving victim outcomes, and enhancing overall community safety.

Funding this position and securing the grant will also strengthen our relationships with key community partners, such as law enforcement services, legal services, and social service agencies. The Victim Advocate will be a central figure in
connecting survivors to these services, fostering a more collaborative, coordinated response to family violence. This collaborative approach not only enhances victim safety but also contributes to the overall effectiveness of our response to family
violence.

By approving the cash match funding, you will be demonstrating leadership and a strong commitment to addressing family violence within our community. This position will not only provide direct support to victims but will also send a clear
message to the community that we prioritize the safety, dignity, and rights of survivors. Investing in this position is an investment in the long-term health and safety of our community as a whole.

|Statutory authority for this request (if applicable): Will this generate revenue? If Yes, potential amount? I

|Return on Investment - Efficiencies Gained - Benefit to County and Citizens I

MAINTENANCE/OPERATIONS EXPENSES (SUPPLIES, DUES, MAINTENANCE, ETC):

Amount Recommend
Account Description Details d Budget Dept. Comments Amount Recommendation
Court
Salary & Benefits Victim Advocate - Grant Cash Match $24,733.00|Victim Advocate - Grant Cash Match $24,733.00[ Consideration

| M&O Requested Subtotal:  $24,733.00) | jed M&O : $24,733.00

Total Estimated Department Request: ~ $24,733.00 | Updated Total Department Request: $24,733.00 |
RECOMMENDED Total Department Request Utilizing FY 2026 Funds: $0.00
RECOMMENDED Total Department Request Utilizing FY 2025 Funds: $0.00

|Notes to Purchasing Department (part specifications, where you found the item, etc.)

Q & A Discussions

Sent To: [ Date Sent | C | Date Received | Responder's Name [ C
Shannon Poe [ 4/17/2025 | | 42172025 | Shannon Poe
Questions TO Department Response From Department

Can you please send me the metrics submitted for the grant each reporting period, the most reason|information received
submission as well as last year's final submission?

Page 1of 2



FY 2026 Department Funding Request
Department/Program # Department Name / Program |Priority # Department Impi Title
50001-0001 50001 - SHERIFF'S OFFICE/0001 - ADMIN 4 Victim Advocate - Grant Cash Match

GENERAL INFORMATION

FY 2021 FY 2022
Target Actual Target Actual
of Counseling Hours Provided to Survivors 3750 1242 3750 15?5

of Survivors Receiving Counseling/Therapy 520 120 250 109
«of Victims/Survivors Seeking Services Who Were Served 600 184 300 155

Output Measures

GENERAL INFORMATION
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2024 FY 2025 Q2
Total # Victims Who Received Services 189 166 2395 156
Total NEW Victims Received Services 184 154 295 156
# of Victims with more than 1 Type of Victimization 157 112 25 2

TYPES OF VICTIMIZATION

FY 2021  FY 2022 FY 2024 FY 2025 Q2
Adult Physical Assault 141 105
Adult Sexual Assault
Adults Sexually Abused/Assaulted as Children
Arsan
Burglary
Child Sexual Abuse/Assault
Domestic and/or Family Violence
Elder Abuse or Neglect
Kidnapping (Non-Custodial)
Stalking/Harassment
Survivors of Homicide Victims
Terrorism (Domestic/International)
Other

(=T SR R = = =T -]

DIRECT SERVICES
FY 2021  FY 2022 FY2023 FY 2024 FY 202502

# of Victims Assisted with a Victim Compensation Application 24 19 12 11 11
# of Victims Received Information & Referral 198 161 221 295 156
# of Victims Received Personal Advocacy/Accompaniment 21 25 3 7 8
# of Victims Received Emotional Support or Safety Services 69 47 105 171 91
# of Victims Received Shelter/Housing Services 2 1 8 10 4
# of Victims Received Criminal/Civil Justice System Assistance 34 6 55 243 152

348 259 404 743 422

Page 2 of 2



FY 2026 Court Consideration Items

50060 - SHERIFF'S OFFICE FUSION CENTER/0001 - ADMIN

Priority # Department Improvement Title One-Time Costs Recurring Costs Total Improvement Cost

1 Research Analyst $0.00 $281,268.00 $281,268.00

Court Consideration Items Total: $0.00 $281,268.00 $281,268.00



FY 2026 Department Funding Request

Department/Program # Department Name / Program Priority # Department Improvement Title

50060-0001 50060 - SHERIFF'S OFFICE FUSION CENTER/0001 - ADMIN 1 Research Analyst

Budget Category, Preliminary Recommendation and Comments

PRELIMINARY Budget Department
Category PRELIMINARY dation for Funding Ci (if any)
E-Workshop Discussion Court Consideration These positions are currently grant funded at 100%. The future of the grant is still unknown. Without these 2 positions the Regional Fusion
Center would have no employees.

Budge atego A eco endation and Co e
FINAL Budget Department Category FINAL RECOMMENDATION for Funding Ci (if any)
E-Workshop Discussion Court Consideration These positions are currently grant funded at 100%. The future of the grant is still unknown. Without these 2 positions the Regional Fusion

Center would have no employees.

Details of Current Situation:

The CCSO Investigations Division requests movement of the 2 Federal Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) funded Analysts, who oversee the North Texas Fusion Center (NTFC), and convert to County-budgeted positions. The NTFC serves over
5.6 million residents, including 1.5 million K-12 and college students, 750 law enforcement, first responder, and emergency management agencies throughout Collin County and across the NTFC’s 13 County Area of Responsibility (AOR). The
NTFC investigates threats related to terrorism, domestic violent extremism, active shooters, and threats to critical infrastructure. Recent changes indicate grant funds will be unavailable in FY 2026, the NTFC will be forced to close. This will
create an immediate and cataclysmic degradation of regional security, and a reduction in safety for Collin County citizens.

Detailed Description of ( ly what are the funds to be used for):
Transfer of existing UASI grant analysts from a disolving grant funding source to budgeted billets when UASI funding expires.

[ y authority for this request (if i ): Will this generate r ? If Yes, p i ?

Return on Investment - Efficiencies Gained - Benefit to County and Citizens
Continued service to over 5.6 million residents, including 1.5 million K-12 and college students, 750 law enforcement, first responder, and emergency management agencies throughout Collin County and across the NTFC’s 13 County Area of

Responsibility (AOR).

Job Duties of NEW or CHANGED "TO" Position (leave blank if this is NOT position request): Job Duties of EXISTING Position (leave blank if New Position request or if this is not a position request):
No change to existing Research Analyst duties, only a transfer from grant funding to budgeted billet. No change to existing Research Analyst duties, only a transfer from grant funding to budgeted billet.

NEW POSITION(S) REQUEST

Requested |Total Estimated CORRECTED
Requested | Part-Time (20 hrs.) | Salary Per | Amount with RRECTED CORRECTED Position Title/Grade Salary with Recommend
d Position Title dQ i Grade Full-Time (40 hrs.) Position fil Salary (match to job duties detailed above) Benefits Quantity Recommendation
Research Analyst - 014229 1 557 Full-Time $101,886.00 $140,953.00 $101,886.92|Research Analyst/557 $140,954.00 0 $0.00
Research Analyst - 011562 1 557 Full-Time $101,343.00 $140,313.00 $101,343.21|Research Analyst/557 $140,314.00 0 $0.00
Requested NEW Position(s) Subtotal: $281,266.00 CORRECTED New Position(s) Subtotal: $281,268.00
RECOMMENDED New Position(s) Subtotal: $0.0(l|

Total Estimated Department Request:  $281,266.00 | Updated Total Department Request: $281,268.00 |
RECOMMENDED Total Department Request Utilizing FY 2026 Funds: $0.00

RECOMMENDED Total Department Request Utilizing FY 2025 Funds: $0.00

|Notes to Purchasing Department (part bers, i specifications, where you found the item, etc.) |

Page 1 of 2



FY 2026 Department Funding Request

Department/Program # Department Name / Program |Priority # Department Improvement Title

50060-0001 50060 - SHERIFF'S OFFICE FUSION CENTER/0001 - ADMIN 1 Research Analyst

ANALYSIS

Q & A Discussions

Sent To: | Date Sent | C | Date ived | der's Name | C
Shannon Poe | 4/14/2025  |Due 4-21-25 | 472172005 | Shannon Poe |Updated 6-3-2025
Questions TO Department Response From Department
Has the Sheriff received any offical notification that these grants will not be renewed? » The SO’s FY26 budget request includes a request for two research analysts (557) for the fusion center, at a total of $281,266 (salary and

benefits). The federal gov’t almost certainly will not fund FY26 Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) grants in time to fund the Fusion Center’s
staff in FY26, and the County should not rely on UASI to fund these positions in FY26. Although Congress appropriated $3.2 billion to FEMA on
March 15, FEMA has not provided FY26 grant guidance or preliminary funding amounts as of June 3. This is inconsistent with FEMA’s past
administration of UASI grants.

In addition, the President ordered DHS to try to block the access of so-called sanctuary jurisdiction to federal funds. FEMA is a DHS
component. On Apr. 28, the President ordered executive agencies to identify federal funds, including grants and contracts, to sanctuary
jurisdictions for suspension or termination. Although the AG Ken Paxton announced an investigation into the City of Dallas for noncompliance
with immigration law, DHS included no jurisdictions in Texas on its list published on May 29, and DHS removed the list by June 1.

In a May 16 email, NCTCOG notified the UASI working group that the OOG still had not received a notice of funding opportunity for the
Homeland Security Grant Program by the mid-May deadline. Although NCTCOG hoped to receive a NOFO in the near future, the reality is that
FEMA hasn’t issued one as of June 3. This fact alone shows that FEMA will not fund FY26 UASI grants in time to fund the fusion center’s two
analysis for next year.

Moreover, on May 13, 20 states sued FEMA and DHS over their administration of several grant programs, including the Homeland Security
Grant Program and the UASI Program. Although a central part of their claims involve an unwillingness to cooperate with federal immigration
enforcement efforts in a way that SB 4 (2017) in Texas prevents, this lawsuit is further reason to believe that FY26 UASI funds will likely be
delayed. In fact, the plaintiff states include some of UASI’s biggest recipients, including California, Massachusetts, New Jersey, New York, and
Washington (substantial harbors) and if FEMA started distributing funds to other states but not to the plaintiff states, then this would expose
FEMA to charges of differential treatment.

Though the SO and other members of the UASI area have already submitted their grant proposals through the grant portal, the lack of
updated criteria shows that FEMA will not fund FY26 grants in time for next year. The Administration’s larger reorganization of FEMA with
emphasis on new policy goals raises the possibility that DHS or FEMA will reduce any grant funding. If Texas’s UASI funds shifted to the Texas
State Homeland Security Protection (SHSP) Program, then these funds would be unavailable to pay fusion center salaries. In 2025, the
NCTCOG amended its bylaws to prohibit the use of SHSP funds for salaries.

Every delay compounds the risk. Even if FEMA funded UASI for FY26, the money will not arrive in time to pay analyst salaries for FY26 in real
time (even if reimbursement is possible). Per County policy, any grant-funded positions become defunded positions the moment those dollars
run out. In our case, that would result in shuttering of the fusion center.

This would not be a small setback but an existential threat to a critical public safety resource that has served our community and the broader
See Pub. L. No. 119-4, § 1701(4) (HR 1968—19) (referring to Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat 460, at 593 and 607). On Jan. 27, OMB paused all

federal agency grant and other financial assistance programs. See OMB Memorandum M-25-13 (Jan. 27, 2025),
https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/M-25-13-Temporary-Pause-to-Review-Agency-Grant-Loan-and-Other-Financial-
Assistance-Programs.pdf. But OMB rescinded M-25-13 two days later. See OMB Memorandum M-25-14 (Jan. 29, 2025),
https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/M-25-14-Rescission-of-M-25-13.pdf.

See, e.g., FEMA, Homeland Security Grant Program (visited May 22, 2025, https://www.fema.gov/grants/preparedness/homeland-security;
FEMA, Grant Programs Directorate Information Bulletins (visited June 3, 2025),
https://www.fema.gov/grants/preparedness/about/informational-bulletins; FEMA, Homeland Security Grant Program (visited June 3, 2025)
(UASI is part of the HSG program), https://www.fema.gov/about/reports-and-data/keywords/homeland-security-grant-program.

See EO 14159, § 17, 90 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Jan. 20, 2025).
See EO 14287, Protecting American Communities from Criminal Aliens, §§ 2—3 (Apr. 28, 2025), 90 Fed. Reg. 18,761 (May 2, 2025).

See OAG, Press Release, “Attorney General Ken Paxton Announces Investigation into Dallas for Open Borders Sanctuary City Policies that
Violate State Law (Mar. 11, 2025), https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/attorney-general-ken-paxton-announces-
investigation-dallas-open-borders-sanctuary-city-policies.

See “US homeland security removes list of ‘sanctuary’ cities after sheriffs’ criticism,” The Guardian (June 1, 2025),
https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2025/jun/01/homeland-security-list-sanctuary-cities.

See State of Illinois v. FEMA, No. 1:25-cv-206-WES-PAS (D.R.I. filed May 13, 2025),
https://storage.courtlistener.com/recap/gov.uscourts.rid.59597/gov.uscourts.rid.59597.1.0_1.pdf.

See, e.g., Gov't Code, chapter 752, subchapter C; CCP art. 2A.060.

See FEMA Review Council Meeting on May 20, 2025, https://www.dhs.gov/medialibrary/assets/video/60813; Nathan Layne, “FEMA should
take new name, states should bear costs, DHS head Noem says,” Reuters (May 20, 2025) (“The Federal Emergency Management Agency
should be renamed as the agency is reformed to increase the burden on states to respond to natural disasters, U.S. Homeland Security
Secretary Kristi Noem said at a meeting on reforming FEMA on Tuesday. President Donald Trump created the FEMA Review Council on January
Do these positions require any dues, training, equipment of furniture? The infrastructure to support these positions already exists. No additional training, equipment, or dues would be required.

With the transfer from grant to county funding, would this free up time from administrative duties |Any time efficiencies gained will be strategically reinvested into strengthening the capabilities of our regional partners and the overall safety
of the grant? What would it free them up to be able to do? and resilience of our area of operations.

Page 2 of 2



Jessica Shaw

From: Shannon Poe

Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2025 11:20 AM

To: Jessica Shaw

Cc: William Armstrong

Subject: FY 2026 UASI Funding Update

Attachments: OBBB Act No Appropriations for UASI FY26.pdf
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Jessica,

In its FY26 budget request, the SO asked for funding for two positions, Research Analyst (557), for a total of
$281,266 (salary and benefits). The analysts work in the North Texas Fusion Center. UASI grant funds have
supported these positions in the past, and the SO asks to fund them with county budget money starting in FY26.
We now have confirmation that the federal government will not fund the UASI grant program for FY26.

On May 22, the House passed a version of HR 1, One Big Beautiful Bill Act, and title 6 addressed homeland
security. Section 6006 addressed the Homeland Security Grant Program (HSGP), and it would have appropriated
security funds for the 2026 FIFA World Cup, security funds for the 2028 Olympics, and $450 million for
Operation Stonegarden through Sept. 30, 2029.

The House version would not have appropriated money to the UASI grant program by name. To be clear, the
HSGP program, 6 U.S.C. § 605, is distinct from the UASI grant program, 6 U.S.C. § 604.

On July 1, the Senate passed an amended version of HR 1, and title 9 addressed homeland security. Section 90005
addressed the HSGP program, and it would have appropriated security funds for FIFA World Cup, the Olympics,
and $450 million for Operation Stonegarden.

On July 3, the House approved an amended Senate version of OBBB Act.

On July 4, the President signed the enrolled version, and it became Pub. L. No. 119-21. In the enrolled bill, title 9
addresses homeland security. Section 90005 appropriated funds to FEMA (who administers both the HSGP and
UASI grant programs), including funds for the HSGP program, security funds for 2026 FIFA World Cup and the
2028 Olympics, and $450 million for Operation Stonegarden (a border security grant program).

Like the House and Senate versions, the enrolled OBBB Act did not appropriate money to the UASI grant program
by name.

Compare the text of an appropriations bill from 2024 with the text of the OBBB Act. In Pub. L. No. 118-47,
Congress appropriated just under $3.5 billion to FEMA with allocations of $468 million for the State Homeland
Security Grant Program (HSGP), of which $81 million was for Operation Stonegarden, and $553.5 million for
the UASI program.1 That is, the 2024 bill listed HSGP, Operation Stonegarden, and UASI by name. In contrast,
the OBBB Act appropriates money to FEMA for the HSGP program and Operation Stonegarden by name, but it
doesn’t list UASI’s name.

In sum, Congress did not appropriate money for the UASI grant program for FY26.



1. See Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460, at 607 (Mar. 23, 2024).
Congress’s Mar. 2025 appropriations act referred to this 2024 FEMA appropriation. See Full-Year Continuing
Appropriations and Extensions Act, 2025, Pub. L. No. 119-4, sec. 1701, 139 Stat. 9, at 27 (Mar. 15, 2025).

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you!

Shannon Poe, Budget Tech
Administration

Collin County Sheriff's Office
4300 Community Ave.
McKinney, TX 75071
972.547.5100 Main
972.547.5106 Direct

)




U.S. GOVERNMENT
T Zozg Appropriemons B

PUBLIC LAW 118-47—MAR. 23, 2024

FURTHER CONSOLIDATED APPROPRIATIONS
ACT, 2024



138 STAT. 460 PUBLIC LAW 118-47—MAR. 23, 2024

Mar. 23, 2024

[H.R. 2882]

Further
Consolidated
Appropriations
Act, 2024,

Public Law 11847
118th Congress
An Act

Making further consolidated appropriations for the fiscal year ending September
30, 2024, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of
the United States of America in Congress assembled,
SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.

This Act may be cited as the “Further Consolidated Appropria-
tions Act, 2024”.

SEC. 2. TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Sec. 1. Short title.

Sec. 2. Table of contents.

Sec. 3. References.

Sec. 4. Explanatory statement.

Sec. 5. Statement of appropriations.
Sec. 6. Availability of funds.

Sec. 7. Adjustments to compensation.

DIVISION A—DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2024

Title I—Military Personnel

Title II—%eratlon and Maintenance

Title IIT curement

Title IV—Research, Development, Test and Evaluation
Title V—Revolving and Management Funds

Title VI—Other Department of Defense Programs
Title VII—Related Kg:ncies

Title VIII—General Provisions

DIVISION B—FINANCIAL SERVICES AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT
APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2024
Title I—Department of the Treasury
Title II—Executive Office of the Pre51dent and Funds Appropriated to the President
Title III—The Judiciary
Title IV—District of Colu.mbla
Title V—Independent Agencies
Title VI—General Provisions—This Act
Title VII—General Provisions—Government-wide
Title VIII—General Provisions—District of Columbia

DIVISION C—DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY APPROPRIATIONS
ACT, 2024
Title I—Depart}inental Management, Intelligence, Situational Awareness, and Over-
Title II—Secunty, Enforcement, and Investigations
Title III—Protection, Pre aredness Response, and Recovery

Title IV—Research, Development, Tram.mg, and Services
Title V—General Provisions

DIVISION D—DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2024

Title I—Department of Labor



F:gj‘/ﬂ A

PUBLIC LAW 118-47—MAR. 23, 2024 138 STAT. 607

*ﬂ FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

OPERATIONS AND SUPPORT

For necessary expenses of the Federal Emergency Management
Agency for operations and support, $1,483,990,000: Provided, That
not to exceed $2,250 shall be for official reception and representation
expenses.

PROCUREMENT, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS

For necessary expenses of the Federal Emergency Management
Agency for procurement, construction, and improvements,
$99,528,000, of which $63,278,000 shall remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2026, and of which $36,250,000 shall remain ava.ilab?e
until September 30, 2028.

,\[c avl Y

$3.8° laf"fw'\ ﬁc'\. FEMA

FEDERAL ASSISTANCE C)P-'A’Nr_ @ro(fry\»MS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For activities of the Federal Emergency Management Agency
for Federal assistance through grants, contracts, cooperative agree-
ments, and other activities, $3,497,019,369, which shall be allocated
as follows:

(1) $468,000,000 for the State Homeland Security Grant
Program under section 2004 of the Homeland Security Act
of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 605), of which $81,000,000 shall be for Oper-
ation Stonegarden and $13,500,000 shall be for Tribal Home-
land Security Grants under section 2005 of the Homeland Secu-
rity Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 606): Provided, That notwithstanding
subsection (c)(4) of such section 2004, for fiscal year 2024,
the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico shall make available to
local and tribal governments amounts provided to the Common-
wealth of Puerto Rico under this paragraph in accordance with
subsection (c)(1) of such section 2004.

4
H—SC: f
-

O {:,‘A—rlo‘\’
— P STON 63-&@46#\/

Puerto Rico.

UAS T

(2) $553,500,000 for the Urban Area Security Initiative 4&——

%néieé' sect}ion 2003 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6
.S.C. 604).

(3) $274,500,000 for the Nonprofit Security Grant Program
under section 2009 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6
U.S.C. 609a), of which $137,250,000 is for eligible recipients
located in high-risk urban areas that receive funding under
section 2003 of such Act and $137,250,000 is for eligible recipi-
ents that are located outside such areas: Provided, That eligible
recipients are those described in section 2009(b) of such Act
(6 U.S.C. 609a(b)) or are an otherwise eligible recipient at
risk of a terrorist or other extremist attack.

(4) $94,500,000 for Public Transportation Security Assist-
ance, Railroad Security Assistance, and Over-the-Road Bus
Security Assistance under sections 1406, 1513, and 1532 of
the Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission
Act of 2007 (6 U.S.C. 1135, 1163, and 1182), of which $9,000,000
shall be for Amtrak security and $1,800,000 shall be for Over-
the-Road Bus Security: Provided, That such public transpor-
tation security assistance shall be provided directly to public
transportation agencies.

Terrorism. L\j W/ M €.
< ; N
2024



138 STAT. 608

PUBLIC LAW 118-47—MAR. 23, 2024

(5) $90,000,000 for Port Security Grants in accordance with
section 70107 of title 46, United States Code.

(6) $648,000,000, to remain available until September 30,
2025, of which $324,000,000 shall be for Assistance to Fire-
fighter Grants and $324,000,000 shall be for Staffing for Ade-
quate Fire and Emergency Response Grants under sections
33 and 34 respectively of the Federal Fire Prevention and
Control Act of 1974 (15 U.S.C. 2229 and 2229a).

(7) $319,500,000 for emergency management performance
grants under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42
U.S.C. 4001 et seq.), the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief
and Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5121), the Earth-
quake Hazards Reduction Act of 1977 (42 U.S.C. 7701), section
762 of title 6, United States Code, and Reorganization Plan
No. 3 0f 1978 (5 U.S.C. App.).

(8) $281,475,000 for necessary expenses for Flood Hazard
Mapping and Risk Analysis, in addition to and to supplement
any other sums appropriated under the National Flood Insur-
ance Fund, and such additional sums as may be provided
by States or other political subdivisions for cost-shared mapping
activities under section 1360(f)(2) of the National Flood Insur-
ance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 4101(f)(2)), to remain available
until expended.

G (9) $10,800,000 for Regional Catastrophic Preparedness
rants.

(10) $117,000,000 for the emergency food and shelter pro-
gram under title ITI of the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assist-
ance Act (42 U.S.C. 11331), to remain available until September
30, 2025: Provided, That not to exceed 3.5 percent shall be
for total administrative costs.

(11) $40,000,000 for the Next Generation Warning System.

(12) $293,757,369 for Community Project Funding and
Congressionally Directed Spending grants, which shall be for
the purposes, and the amounts, specified in the table entitled
“Homeland Security—Community Project Funding/Congression-
ally Directed Spending” under the “Disclosure of Earmarks
and Congressionally Directed Spending Items” heading in the
explanatory statement described in section 4 (in the matter
preceding division A of this consolidated Act), of which—

(A) $103,189,080, in addition to amounts otherwise
made available for such purpose, is for emergency oper-
ations center grants under section 614 of the Robert T.
Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (42
U.S.C. 5196¢); and

(B) $190,568,289, in addition to amounts otherwise
made available for such purpose, is for pre-disaster mitiga-
tion grants under section 203 of the Robert T. Stafford
Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C.
5133(e), notwithstanding subsections (f), (g), and (1) of that
section (42 U.S.C. 5133(1), (g), 1)).

(13) $305,987,000 to sustain current operations for training,
exercises, technical assistance, and other programs.

DISASTER RELIEF FUND

For necessary expenses in carrying out the Robert T. Stafford

Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5121



pmmer , Des u TIFUL
h Hz 1. onle Bre ‘
5 — ) 'Du L.oL No. T -1

H.R.1

®ne Rundred Rineteenth Congress
of the
Bnited States of America

AT THE FIRST SESSION

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Friday,
the third day of January, two thousand and twenty-five

An Act

To provide for reconciliation pursuant to title II of H. Con. Res. 14.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of
the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. TABLE OF CONTENTS.
The table of contents of this Act is as follows:
Sec. 1. Table of contents.
TITLE I—COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION, AND FORESTRY

Subtitle A—Nutrition

Sec. 10101. Re-evaluation of thrifty food plan.

Sec. 10102. Modifications to SNAP work requirements for able-bodied adults.

Sec. 10103. Availability of standard utility all based on receipt of energy
assistance.

Sec. 10104. Restrictions on internet expenses.

Sec. 10105. Matching funds requirements.

Sec. 10106. Administrative cost sharing.

Sec. 10107. National education and obesity pre

Sec. 10108. Alien SNAP eligibility.

Subtitle B—Forestry
Sec. 10201. Rescission of amounts for forestry.
Subtitle C—Commodities

Sec. 10301. Effective reference price; reference price.
Sec. 10302. Base acres.

Sec. 10303. Producer election.

Sec. 10304. Price loss coverage.

Sec. 10305. Agriculture risk coverage.

Sec. 10306. Equitable treatment of certain entities.
Sec. 10307. Payment limitations.

Sec. 10308. Adjusted gross income limitation.

Sec. 10309. Marketing loans.

Sec. 10310. Repayment of marketing loans.

Sec. 10311. Economic adjustment assistance for textile mills.
Sec. 10312. Sugar program updates.

Sec. 10313. Dairy policy updates.

Sec. 10314. Implementation.

Subtitle D—Disaster Assistance Programs
Sec. 10401. Supplemental agricultural disaster assistance.
Subtitle E—Crop Insurance

Sec. 10501. Beginning farmer and her benefit.

Sec. 10502. Area-based crop insurance coverage and affordability.
Sec. 10503. Administrative and operating expense adjustments.
Sec. 10504. Premium support.

Sec. 10505. Program compliance and integrity.

Sec. 10506. Reviews, compliance, and integrity.

Sec. 10507. Poultry insurance pilot program.

Subtitle F—Additional Investments in Rural America
Sec. 10601. Conservation.

grant program.

RiLL &cT



H.R.1—2

Sec. 10602. Supplemental agricultural trade promotion program.
Sec. 10603. Nutrition.

Sec. 10604. Research.

Sec. 10605. Energy.

Sec. 10606. Horticulture.

Sec. 10607. Miscellaneous.

TITLE I—COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

Sec. 20001. Enhancement of Department of Defense resources for improving the
ch‘uality of life for military personnel.

Sec. 20002. Enhancement of Department of Defense resources for shipbuilding.

Sec. 20003. Enhancement of Department of Defense resources for integrated air
and missile defense.

Sec. 20004. Enhancement of Department of Defense resources for munitions and
defense supply chain resiliency.

Sec. 20005. Enhancement of Department of Defense resources for scaling low-cost

weapons into production.

Sec. 20006. Engancement of Department of Defense resources for improving the ef-
ficiency and cybersecurity of the Department of Defense.

Sec. 20007. Enhancement of Department of Defense resources for air superiority.

Sec. 20008. Enh t of r for nuclear forces.

Sec. 20009. Enhancement of Department of Defense resources to improve capabili-
ties of United States Indo-Pacific Command.

Sec. 20010. Enhancement of Department of Defense resources for improving the
readiness of the Department of Defense.

Sec. 20011. Improving Department of Defense border support and counter-drug
missions.

Sec. 20012. Department of Defense oversight.

Sec. 20013. Military construction projects authorized.

TITLE III-COMMITTEE ON BANKING, HOUSING, AND URBAN AFFAIRS

Sec. 30001. Funding cap for the B of C Fi ial Protection.

Sec. 30002. Rescission of funds for Green and Resilient Retrofit Program for Multi-
family Housing.

Sec. 30003. Securities and Exchange Commission Reserve Fund.

Sec. 30004. Appropriations for Defense Production Act.

TITLE IV—COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND TRANSPORTATION

Sec. 40001. Coast Guard mission readiness.

Sec. 40002. Spectrum auctions.

Sec. 40003. Air traffic control improvements.

Sec. 40004. %)ace launch and reentry licensing and permitting user fees.

Sec. 40005. Mars missi Artemis missi: and Moon to Mars program.

Sec. 40006. Corporate average fuel economy civi‘l’fenalties.

Sec. 40007. Payments for lease of Metropolitan Washington Airports.

Sec. 40008. Rescission of certain amounts for the National Oceanic and Atmos-
pheric Administration.

Sec. 40009. Reduction in annual transfers to Travel Promotion Fund.

Sec. 40010. Treatment of unobligated funds for alternative fuel and low-emission
aviation technology.

Sec. 40011. Rescission of amounts appropriated to Public Wireless Supply Chain
Innovation Fund.

TITLE V—COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Subtitle A—Oil and Gas Leasing

Sec. 50101. Onshore oil and gas leasing.

Sec. 50102. Offshore oil and gas leasing.

Sec. 50103. Royalties on extracted methane.
Sec. 50104. Alaska oil and gas leasing.

Sec. 50105. National Petroleum Reserve-Alaska.

Subtitle B—Mining

Sec. 50201. Coal leasing.

Sec. 50202. Coal royalty.

Sec. 50203. Leases for known recoverable coal resources.
Sec. 50204. Authorization to mine Federal coal.

Subtitle C—Lands

Sec. 50301. Timber sales and long-term contracting for the Forest Service and the
Bureau of Land Management.



H.R.1—288

Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 279(g)))) who are encountered or apprehended
by the Department of Homeland Security.

SEC. 90004. BORDER SECURITY, TECHNOLOGY, AND SCREENING.

(a) IN GENERAL—In addition to amounts otherwise available,
there is appropriated to the Commissioner of U.S. Customs and
Border Protection for fiscal year 2025, out of any money in the
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2029, $6,168,000,000 for the following:

(1) Procurement and integration of new nonintrusive
inspection equipment and associated civil works, including
artificial intelligence, machine learning, and other innovative
technologies, as well as other mission support, to combat the
entry or exit of illicit narcotics at ports of entry and along
the southwest, northern, and maritime borders.

(2) Air and Marine operations’ upgrading and procurement
of new platforms for rapid air and marine response capabilities.

(8) Upgrades and procurement of border surveillance tech-
nologies along the southwest, northern, and maritime borders.

(4) Necessary expenses, including the deployment of tech-
nology, relating to the biometric entry and exit system under
section 7208 of the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Preven-
tion Act of 2004 (8 U.S.C. 1365b).

(5) Screening persons entering or exiting the United States.

(6) Initial screenings of unaccompanied alien children (as
defined in section 462(g) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002
(6 U.S.C. 279(g))), consistent with the William Wilberforce Traf-
ficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008 (Public
Law 110-457; 122 Stat. 5044).

(7) Enhancing border security by combating drug traf-
ficking, including fentanyl and its precursor chemicals, at the
southwest, northern, and maritime borders.

(8) Commemorating efforts and events related to border
security.

(b) RESTRICTIONS.—None of the funds made available under
subsection (a) may be used for the procurement or deployment
of surveillance towers along the southwest border and northern
border that have not been tested and accepted by U.S. Customs
and Border Protection to deliver autonomous capabilities.

(c) DEFINITION OF AUTONOMOUS.—In this section, with respect
to capabilities, the term “autonomous” means a system designed
to apply artificial intelligence, machine learning, computer vision,
or other algorithms to accurately detect, identify, classify, and track
items of interest in real time such that the system can make
operational adjustments without the active engagement of personnel
or continuous human command or control.

SEC. 90005. STATE AND LOCAL ASSISTANCE.

(a) STATE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAMS.—

(1) IN GENERAL—In addition to amounts otherwise avail-
able, there is appropriated to the Administrator of the Federal
Emergency Management Agency for fiscal year 2025, out of
any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to
remain available until September 30, 2029, to be administered
under the State Homeland Security Grant Program authorized
under section 2004 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6

- Mk
e

U.S.C. 605), to enhance State, local, and Tribal security through <{—_

grants, contracts, cooperative agreements, and other activities—



H.R.1—289

(A) $500,000,000 for State and local capabilities to
detect, identify, track, or monitor threats from unmanned
aircraft systems (as such term is defined in section 44801
of title 49, United States Code), consistent with titles 18
and 49 of the United States Code;

(B) $625,000,000 for security and other costs related
to the 2026 FIFA World Cup;

(C) $1,000,000,000 for security, planning, and other
costs related to the 2028 Olympics; and

(D) $450,000,000 for the Operation Stonegarden Grant
Program.

(2) TERMS AND CONDITIONS.—None of the funds made avail-
able under subparagraph (B) or (C) of paragraph (1) shall
be subject to the requirements of section 2004(e)(1) or section
2008(a)(12) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C.
605(e)(1), 609(a)(12)).

(b) STATE BORDER SECURITY REINFORCEMENT FUND.—

(1) ESTABLISHMENT.—There is established, in the Depart-
ment of Homeland Security, a fund to be known as the “State
Border Security Reinforcement Fund.”

(2) PURPOSES.—The Secretary of Homeland Security shall
use amounts appropriated or otherwise made available for the
Fund for grants to eligible States and units of local government
for any of the following purposes:

(A) Construction or installation of a border wall, border
fencing or other barrier, or buoys along the southern border
of the United States, which may include planning, procure-
ment of materials, and personnel costs related to such
construction or installation.

Any work necessary to prepare the ground at or
near land borders to allow construction and maintenance
of a border wall or other barrier fencing.

(C) Detection and interdiction of illicit substances and
aliens who have unlawfully entered the United States and
have committed a crime under Federal, State, or local
law, and transfer or referral of such aliens to the Depart-
ment of Homeland Security as provided by law.

(D) Relocation of aliens who are unlawfully present
in the United States from small population centers to other
domestic locations.

(3) APPROPRIATION.—In addition to amounts otherwise
available for the purposes described in paragraph (2), there
is appropriated for fiscal year 2025, out of any money in the
Treasury not otherwise appropnabed to the Department of
Homeland Security for the State Border Security Reinforcement
Fund established by paragraph (1), $10,000,000,000, to remain
available until September 30, 2034 for quahﬁed expenses for
such purposes.

(4) ELiGBILITY.—The Secretary of Homeland Security may
provide grants from the fund established by paragraph (1)
to State agencies and units of local governments for expendi-
tures made for completed, ongoing, or new activities, in accord-
ance with law, that occurred on or after January 20, 2021.

(5) APPLICATION.—Each State desiring to apply for a grant
under this subsection shall submit an application to the Sec-
retary containing such information in support of the application
as the Secretary may require. The Secretary shall require that

OF&V—V\"UON

70 71LS

UuasE 15
MesINg /M\A
1,\4(3 MNO

&@Qfd\() ) A"Hor\/



